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The Kennedy Trust 
for Rheumatology 
Research provides 
financial and other 
support for research 
and its translation 
into improving ill 
health caused by 
rheumatic and related 
musculoskeletal 
diseases.
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Charitable Objectives
To provide financial and other support  
for basic and translational research into 
rheumatic and related musculoskeletal, 
immunological and inflamatory diseases.

In meeting its charitable objectives, the 
Trust supports both basic and translational 
research primarily through its support of the 
Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology.

The Trust also seeks:

–    To develop and defend the intellectual 
property assets created or acquired by  
the Trust; 

–    To maintain and, if possible, enhance 
the real value of the Trust’s investment 
portfolio without taking undue risks.

What the Trust does
The Kennedy Trust was founded in 1965 
by Mathilda Kennedy, daughter of the 
founder of Marks & Spencer Michael Marks, 
and her husband Terence to support the 
establishment of the first Institute of its kind 
designed specifically to serve the needs of 
researchers investigating the fundamental 
causes of rheumatic and related 
musculoskeletal diseases. Since then, the 
Trust has focused its support on the Kennedy 
Institute of Rheumatology, now part of the 
Medical Sciences Division of the University of 
Oxford, by facilitating and funding research at 
the Institute.

Future Plans
–   Continuing to support the Kennedy 

Institute of Rheumatology at Oxford and 
working with its Director to help develop 
its scientific and translational research 
excellence

–   Identifying additional opportunities for 
achieving the Trust’s objectives

–    Maintaining an overview of the research 
and resources supported by the Trust and 
establishing procedures to review and 
monitor outcomes

–    Defending the Trust’s patent portfolio  
and protecting the royalty income to 
which it is entitled

TOP RIGHT  
Mathilda Kennedy

OPPOSITE  
The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford; 

ABOUT THE TRUST
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ABOVE

Clockwise from top left:  Mrs Margaret Frost; Mr. Rodney Hornstein; Professor Sir Ravinder Maini;   
Dame Nicola Davies (Deputy Chairman); Mr David Paterson.
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ABOVE 

Clockwise from top left:   Professor Hill Gaston; Sir Gregory Winter;  Mr. James Davis (Chairman);  Mrs Jennifer Johnson;  
Professor Stephen Holgate;  Professor Andrew Cope.



06 | ANNUAL REPORT 2015 / CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

The Institute is, and will continue to be,  
the Trust’s priority in terms of support  
and financial commitment. The Trust is  
very supportive of Profressor Powrie’s  
vision to expand the work of the Institute 
beyond rheumatic and  musculoskeletal 
disease into inflammation sciences.  
The Trust has agreed a five year  
programme of investment with Professor 
Powrie with the aim of continuing the 
development of the Institute as a world-
class research centre. Significant investment 
in people and in facilities is being made, 
including new clinical research posts and  
the creation of a germ-free facility to  
support research into the microbiome.

Professor Powrie succeeded Professor Sir 
Marc Feldmann who retired after ten hugely 

productive and successful years as Director 
of the Institute. The Trust was delighted 
to sponsor a special Festschrift at Trinity 
College, Oxford in September 2015 in honour 
of Marc. The event, which was attended 
by many prominent scientists in the field, 
was a fitting celebration of his considerable 
achievements and his outstanding 
contribution to understanding the role of 
TNF alpha in inflammatory diseases and the 
development of anti-TNF therapy. Marc’s 
contribution to the success of the Institute 
and its move to Oxford cannot be overstated.

I reported last year that the Trust, building on 
its relationship with the Kennedy Institute 
at Oxford, would seek to identify new 
opportunities for supporting biomedical 
research into rheumatic, musculoskeletal and 

The appointment of Professor Fiona Powrie in October 2014 as the new 
Director of the Kennedy Institute at Oxford marked an important new 
stage in the Institute’s history. 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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inflamatory diseases. I am very pleased to 
report that, during the year, the Trust entered 
into very constructive discussions with the 
University of Newcastle and the Newcastle 
upon Tyne NHS Hospitals Trust over possible 
funding for a new building to bring together 
under one roof the excellent, patient-focussed 
rheumatology research and training of the 
University and the clinical care of patients. The 
Trust’s support for this project will, it is hoped, 
help to attract interest from other funders and 
I am optimistic that plans for this exciting new 
building will come to fruition during this year.

During the year, I was delighted to attend 
a ceremony at the invitation of Professor 
Andrew Hamilton, Vice-Chancellor of the 
University of Oxford, to mark the inclusion of 
the Trust’s name on the Clarendon Arch. The 
Arch commemorates the University’s most 
prominent benefactors including King Henry 
VIII and Sir Thomas Bodley, HM Queen Elizabeth 

II and the Wolfson Foundation.  It is a mark of 
the importance of the Trust’s support for the 
Kennedy Institute for it’s name to be included.

It is with profound sadness that I report the 
recent death of Professor Richard Batchelor, 
who stepped down as Trustee last year. Richard 
was a wonderful, generous-spirited man, who 
contributed hugely to the Trust over many 
years and was at the heart of the decision-
making process that saw the Institute move 
to Oxford. Both the Trust and the Institute owe 
Richard a massive debt of gratitude.

I am, as always, grateful to my fellow Trustees 
for their work during another busy year and I 
am confident that, with their support and that 
of the Trust’s officers, the Trust will continue to 
make a difference in this most important field 
of research.

James Davis 

ABOVE  Mr Davis in discussion with staff at The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.



This is an exciting time for inflammatory disease 

research. Biologics that target immune pathways 

are increasingly making their way to the clinic, high-

throughput immune profiling is revealing novel 

therapeutic targets, and new players such as gut 

microbes and diet are emerging as contributing factors 

in disease. Many of these recent developments build 

upon historic discoveries made at the Kennedy Institute 

in the rheumatology field. Over the past 12 months 

we have been laying the groundwork to ensure our 

research continues to have maximum impact in the 

field, leading to better therapies for patients with arthritis 

and other  chronic inflammatory diseases. 

Our drive to inspire high quality, innovative and 

ambitious science relies on our ability to recruit the 

best investigators in inflammatory sciences. We are 

fortunate that funding from the Kennedy Trust allows 

us to do just that. In early 2016, we will welcome to 

the institute two new Kennedy Trust Senior Research 

Fellows: Dr Jelena Bezbradica from Yale University 

and Dr Audrey Gerard from UCSF. These early stage 

scientists were selected through a highly competitive 

process based on their strong track record and 

compelling vision for future research. Funding from 

the Trust also enabled recruitment of Dr Jonathan 

Sherlock, Consultant Rheumatologist  from the 

University of Birmingham, who will join the Institute as 

a Clinical Fellow studying inflammatory arthritis. Our 

new recruits bring a diverse range of scientific interests 

that will complement and strengthen our existing 

research program. 

With support from the Trust we have invested in core 

facilities that give us a competitive edge. Our research 

increasingly relies on the latest genomics technologies 

and we have procured an in-house, high performance 

compute and storage platform that was funded by the 

Trust and tailor-made to rapidly process genomics 

data. The Kennedy Trust also funded a germ-free 

facility that is currently under construction and will 

enable us to study the impact of gut microbes – 

collectively referred to as the microbiome – on health 

and disease. This will establish the Kennedy Institute 

as one of the few research centres in the UK with 

specialised  facilities for microbiome research.

We are leveraging these state-of-the-art core facilities 

to form new scientific collaborations and secure 

more external funding. Building upon our capacity for 

microbiome research, we formed the Inflammatory 

Arthritis Microbiome Consortium (IMAC) that brings 

together an international group of multidisciplinary 

scientists to define causal relationships between 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE, OXFORD  
PROFESSOR FIONA POWRIE FRS  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT
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the microbiome and inflammatory arthritis. We are 

delighted that Arthritis Research UK recognised the 

IMAC’s potential for scientific discovery with a £2 

million microbiome strategic program award. We also 

received £1.3 million funding from Novo Nordisk for an 

international Immunometabolism consortium co-lead 

by Professor Claudia Monaco. This consortium was 

set up to examine the link between inflammation and 

metabolic disease and relies on our Mass Cytometry 

facility for human immune monitoring. These consortia 

combine strong basic research programs with clinical 

research and large patient cohorts and extend our reach 

in preclinical and translational science.

The quality of our research as a whole is reflected by 

the year on year increase in external grant funding and 

number of peer-reviewed publications. In 2015 we 

received a total of £10 million in funding from sources 

other than the Kennedy Trust. Notably, Professor 

Michael Dustin received a €2.2 million European 

Research Council Advanced Grant for his work on the 

immunological synapse. These grants are intended 

to fund ground-breaking, high-risk projects: precisely 

the type of science that we aspire to at the Kennedy. 

We also authored over 100 peer-reviewed publications 

including articles in high impact widely read journals 

such as the Nature journals and the Lancet. 

This year we also re-launched our institute website as 

part of a larger rebranding project across the Nuffield 

Department of Orthopaedics, Rheumatology and 

Musculoskeletal Sciences (NDORMS).  The new website 

provides an improved platform through which we can 

increase the visibility of our science and effectively engage 

with prospective students, researchers, funding agencies 

and patients. Along similar lines Liz Thompson has joined 

us as science writer to assist in the dissemination of our 

work to various stakeholders. This year has seen greater 

integration of the institute into NDORMS and we are 

very grateful to our newly recruited Head of Operations 

Jonathan Truslow and the administrative team for 

ensuring the efficient running of the institute.

Finally, we had the opportunity to mix business with 

pleasure at a festschrift symposium to mark Sir Marc 

Feldmann’s transition to Emeritus Professor. The 

symposium is an annual event that includes speakers 

from both the Kennedy Institute and the wider 

scientific community. To celebrate Marc’s career, the 

Kennedy Trust generously provided funds that allowed 

us to open up the event to a larger audience free of 

charge. This was met with an enthusiastic response 

and 300 scientists gathered at the Oxford Museum 

of Natural History to exchange ideas for the future of 

inflammatory disease research. 

Our research increasingly relies on the latest genomics 
technologies and we have procured an in-house, high performance 
compute and storage platform that was funded by the Trust and 
tailor-made to rapidly process genomics data.
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1. Supporting the Kennedy Institute at 
Oxford.
Following the appointment of Professor Fiona 
Powrie to the Directorship of the Institute last 
year, the Trust agreed with Professor Powrie 
a five year programme of investments to 
support the development of the Institute into 
a flagship Centre for inflammation sciences. 
This included the creation of a number of new 
posts, including senior and early stage clinical 
researchers and postdoctoral scientists; and 
core funding to underpin the maintenance 
and running costs of the Institute’s scientific 
facilities including bioinformatics. 

In addition to the above, the Trust has 
provided capital funding for the creation of 
a germ free, Microbiome facility within the 
existing infrastructure of the Institute together 
with further support for computational 
biology equipment and additional funding 
for the CyTOF facility to help establish the 
Institute as a leading centre for CyTOF-based 
immune monitoring. A new Laboratory 
Manager post was also supported to improve 
oversight and the efficient running of the 
Institute’s laboratory facilities. 

As part of its long term commitment to 
supporting the Kennedy Institute and 
encouraging young researchers into the 
field, the Trust continues to provide funding 
each year for up to five PhD studentships. 
Each of these studentships, which are 
advertised through the Institute, is tenable 
for up to four years.

Under the terms of its agreement with the 
University of Oxford, the Trust has committed 
itself to provide not less than £3 million per 
annum (indexed for inflation) for ten years in 
support of the Institute’s research. During the 
year, the Trust approved new funding for the 
Institute with a total value of £9.4m. Direct 
expenditure on existing and newly awarded 
grants amounted to £11.2m.

2. Other Research Funding
While support for the Kennedy Institute in 
close consultation with the Institute’s Director 
remains its key focus, the Trust is, in line with a 
strategic decision made by the Board in 2012, 
keen to identify additional opportunities for 
achieving its charitable aims.  During the year, 
the Trust, guided by its Scientific Committee, 

STRATEGIC REPORT 
AND KEY ACHIEVEMENTS
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 Capital 

Research Fellowships

 Research Projects

 Studentships

Institute Core Research Costs

 Laboratory Support

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ANALYSIS OF GRANTS 
COMMITTED DURING 2015 £9,373M

 %

 Studentships 9 

 Research Fellowships 0

 Capital 33

 Institute Core Research Costs 19

 Laboratory Support 10

 Research Projects 29

TOTAL 100

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GRANT SPEND 2015  £11,293M

Capital 

Laboratory Support

Research Projects

Studentships

Institute Core Research Costs

 %

 Studentships 9 

 Research Fellowships 8

 Capital 38

 Institute Core Research Costs 23

 Laboratory Support 13

 Research Projects 9

TOTAL 100

OPPOSITE and RIGHT

The Kennedy Institute of  Rheumatology, Oxford.
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engaged in discussions with the University 
of Newcastle and the Newcastle upon Tyne 
NHS Hospitals Trust over the possibility of 
capital funding towards a new building on 
the Hospital site which would bring together 
under one roof clinical care, research and 
training in the field of rheumatology. The 
Trust has indicated that it would contribute to 
the cost of such a building subject to certain 
conditions being met.

The Board also decided that it would invite 
applications in the near future from selected 
universities for a new five year Kennedy Trust 
Senior Fellowship. 

3. Impact Report
The focus of the Trust since entering into its 
partnership agreement with the University 
of Oxford in 2011 has been to support the 
establishment of the new building and facilities 
in Oxford and to help maintain the Institute at 
the forefront of research into rheumatic and 
related inflammatory diseases. This has been 
very successful, with the Institute continuing 

ABOVE and OPPOSITE

Laboratory at The Kennedy Institute of  
Rheumatology, Oxford.

 

to attract excellent research staff and students 
and in winning new research funding from 
other sources in an extremely competitive 
environment. One example of this was the 
Institute’s recent success in being awarded a 
£2m grant from ARUK under its microbiome 
initiative, building on the investment made by 
the Trust in this area.

4. Financial Report
Gross royalty income received during the year 
was £24.9m (2014 £24.2m). 
Royalty sharing payments of £19.2m (2014 
£18.0m) were made to Arthritis Research UK 
and the inventors in respect of this income. 
These payments are made according to 
a formula for sharing royalties in line with 
current UK University practice.
The costs incurred in prosecuting the Trust’s 
patent portfolio (after allowing for the 
reimbursement of patent costs by Janssen) fell 
from £1.6m in 2014 to £1m in 2015. 

The total support costs incurred by the Trust 
were £.342m (2014 £0.247m) which was 
allocated over the Trust’s various activities. 
Governance Costs amounted to £0.361m 
(2014 £0.296m) which represents less than 
1% of funds expended (2014 less than 1%). 
Governance costs are analysed in the notes to 
the accounts. 
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During the year the Committee has 
continued to look at the issue of the Trust’s 
policy with regard to responsible investing. 
 
The Trust’s approach to responsible 
investment is intended to be entirely 
consistent with the duty to secure  
maximum returns from the investment 
of charitable funds. The Trustees ask 
fund managers to consider the social 
and environmental policies of companies 
alongside other factors that will affect their 
long-term investment prospects.  

The Trustees do not wish to adopt a policy 
of exclusion as it restricts the ability to 
encourage change within the companies 
which the Trust invests in and increases 
the cost of investment. The Trustees have 
chosen not to invest in individual companies, 
but rather to invest in a range of pooled 
funds which have implemented an ethical, 
social and governance (ESG) engagement 
policy. The Trustees review the ESG activities 
and voting records on a quarterly basis.  

Given the nature of the Trust, the Trustees 
have a particular interest in and concern 
about tobacco and gives extra focus to 
monitoring these as part of the ESG activities.  

5. Review of Investment Activities
The Trust has a Finance and Investment 
Committee. This sets out the investment 
strategy for the Trust and monitors 
performance regularly. This is done by means 
of regular face to face meetings as well as by 
written reports.  

In 2014 the Trust received a further payment 
of £9.1m in relation to the 2012 monetisation 
as detailed in the 2013 accounts. No further 
payment is anticipated.

The Trust’s investment objective remains to 
achieve a total return in excess of inflation 
over the long term through a portfolio which 
is balanced between risk and reserve assets. A 
further objective is to ensure that an appropriate 
level of liquidity is maintained in the portfolio.   

In 2014/15 the return was 6.5% versus 
inflation of 1%. Therefore the Trust has 
continued to meet its long-term objective.

The investment policy was revised during 
the year to better reflect the Trust’s desire 
to invest for the long term. The necessary 
changes to investments will, however, take 
place during 2015/16. 
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The majority of the Trust investments are 
managed by fund managers of collective 
investment vehicles selected by the Trust’s 
investment advisers, SEI. 

The allocation of assets as at 30th September 
2015 is as follows: 

Asset Class Target Allocation
Equity 36%
Fixed Income 40%
Property 12%
Other 12% 
TOTAL 100% 

SEI reported an annual return on the 
portfolio of 8.6% against a benchmark of 
8.5%. 

The Trust also has significant holdings in 
funds managed by Newton Investment 
Management and Ruffer LLP, both of which 
performed satisfactorily during the year.

6. Principal Risks 
A formal risk register is maintained and 
is reviewed annually at Board level. The 
purpose of the review is to look at possible 
risks and the procedures in place to mitigate 
them. The Trust has identified the following 
types of financial risk:

Currency Risk – The Trust receives royalty 
income in US dollars so is exposed to risk in 
relation to the Sterling US Dollar exchange rate. 
Royalties received are converted to sterling on 
receipt to eliminate exposure as soon as possible. 

Risk of Reduction in Royalty Income – 
The Trust has monetised part of its royalty 
stream thus reducing its exposure to this risk. 

Risk of Challenge to Licences – The Trust 
defends its patents vigorously with the help 
of its external advisers. 

Risk of Stock Market decline causing 
a fall in the value of Investments – The 
Trust has engaged external advisers and 
pursues an asset allocation policy to diversify 
risk and conserve capital in real terms. 

The Trust has provided indemnity insurance 
for the Trustees during the year.
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  %

 UK Equity 21

 International Equity 28

 UK Fixed Income 16 

 International Fixed Income 22

 Property 11

 Other 1

 Cash 1

TOTAL 100

UK Fixed Income

International Fixed Income

Property

Other

Cash

UK Equity

International Equity

----------------------------------------------------------------------

PORTFOLIO SPLIT AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
£222,251M

ABOVE

Work in the laboratories of The Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, Oxford.

RIGHT 

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.

7. Reserves
The Trustees regularly review the level of 
reserves held and are satisfied that they are 
sufficient to fund the Trust’s spending plans 
for the foreseeable future.

Legal Expense Fund – the purpose of the 
Legal Expense Fund is to provide the means 
to enforce and protect patent rights and 
licence terms, by arbitration or litigation, 
and to meet the costs of current and future 
disputes concerning either the validity of 
the Trust’s patents or royalties payable to 
the Trust. A decision was taken during 2011 
to suspend payments into this fund as the 
level of the fund had reached in excess of 
£20m but the Trust reserves the right to 
recommence payments if required. The 
balance as at 30th September 2015 was 
£11.63m (2014 £12.23m).  

Oxford Research Grant Fund – the Trust has 
a commitment to fund the new Institute 
at a level of at least £3m pa (adjusted for 
inflation) for ten years. A designated fund 
has therefore been set up to reflect these 
funding requirements and £3.1m of the 
grants issued to Oxford during the year have 
been set against this fund. The balance as at 
30th September 2015 was £22.99m (2014 
£26.1m). 



The accumulation of reserves in general 
funds is in line with the power conferred 
on Trustees to hold income in reserve. The 
Trust’s policy, discussed with the Charity 
Commission, is to provide sustainable long-
term funding of medical research. 

The aim of the Trustees is to have a level of 
reserves such that even after funding the 
capital costs of the new Institute the Trust will 
be able to provide grant funding at the level 
set out in its agreement with the University 
of Oxford. 
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ABOVE

Reception area at The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, 
Oxford.

OPPOSITE

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.

As at 30th September 2015, the total monies 
held in designated funds amounted to 
£38.3m distributed across the following funds. 

 £’000

Legal Expense Fund 11,630

Oxford Research Grant Fund 22,996

 34,626

Summary of Reserves as at 30th 
September 2015
As at 30th September 2015, total Trust funds 
stood at £213.2m (2014 £211.4m) held in the 
following types of fund. 

  £’000

Restricted Funds 1,430
Unrestricted Funds

 Designated Funds 34,626
 General Funds 177,148

  213,204
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company focused on the development and 
commercialization of cannabinoids as human 
medicine, for using the non-psychoactive 
cannabinoid, cannabidiol (CBD), to treat 
various medical conditions.

9. Plans for Future Periods
In the coming year, the Trust will continue 
to engage with the Director to support the 
Institute in Oxford to help develop its scientific 
and translational research excellence through 
continued investment in people and facilities. 
The Trust will also work with Newcastle 
University and Newcastle NHS Trust over the 
plans for a new building to house research and 
clinical care, and will invite applications from 
selected universities for a new Kennedy Trust 
Senior Research Fellowship.

The Trust will also undertake a detailed 
review of its research funding strategy with 
a view to setting out its funding priorities 
over the next five years.

The Trust will continue to defend its patent 
portfolio where necessary and to take 
appropriate action, in consultation with its 
legal advisers, to protect its royalty income 
stream.

8.  Intellectual Property
The Trust owns a broad portfolio of patents 
which includes, at its core, the key US and 
European anti-TNF therapy patents which 
are licensed out and which together are 
responsible for generating the Trust’s royalty 
income. 

During the year, the Trust was unsuccessful 
in defending one of its European patents at 
an opposition hearing in the European Patent 
Office and is appealing that decision. An 
opposition hearing for another of its patents, 
which was successfully maintained at an earlier 
hearing, is currently scheduled for early 2016.

The lawsuit brought against the Trust and 
Janssen in Canada by Hospira and Celltrion 
(who have launched a biosimilar version of 
Infliximab in that country) over the validity of 
its Canadian patent continues, with a court 
hearing scheduled in September 2016. The 
patent expires in August 2017.

During the year, the Trust and Yissum (the 
technology transfer arm of the Hebrew 
University of Jerusalem) entered into a licence 
agreement based on patents owned by the 
Trust and Yissum with a US biopharmaceutical 
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THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE 
OF RHEUMATOLOGY, OXFORD

PROFILE: DR BRIAN MARSDEN 

RESEARCH AND INFOMATICS GROUP

At the Kennedy Institute, the use 

of IT and Informatics underpins 

everything that we do. Whether 

it is using the Institute’s ‘BookIt’ 

web-based system to book time 

on a piece of equipment or order 

services from the Histology team, 

or simply storing images from our 

diverse microscopy platforms on 

our filestore, it’s important that 

our scientists find that IT and 

Informatics enable their work 

rather than hinder it. 

We are fortunate to have a 

dedicated Research Informatics 

team at the Institute whose role is 

to make that aspiration a reality. 

Working in close collaboration 

with the Structural Genomics 

Consortium Research Informatics 

team in the Old Road Campus 

Research Building and Target 

Discovery Institute nearby, our 

broad range of experience and 

skills provides support for all 

Institute members, from basic 

desktop support all the way to 

developing new informatics 

methods for data capture, mining 

and dissemination.

Whilst the majority of data 

generated on a day to day basis 

by our scientists is manageable 

on desktop computers, there 

is a clear trend towards larger 

datasets. In particular ‘Big Data’, 

often characterised by being 

varied in content and generated 

in significant volumes and at high 

rates, is becoming increasingly 

prevalent. A clear example of the 

Institute’s move towards such 

datasets is the use of genomics 

data. The recent implosion in 

costs associated with sequencing 

has meant that this highly 

information-rich technique 

is now becoming a standard 

tool in contemporary research, 

and this is certainly true at the 

Kennedy Institute. For example, 

being able to assess at the level 

of a single cell which signalling 

and regulatory pathways and 

their proteins are underpinning 

the behaviour of diseased tissue 

can provide remarkably detailed 

insights, for the first time, into 

how these phenotypes might 

be modulated in a beneficial 

manner. On a larger scale, the 

analysis of the microbiota of the 

gut and its changes over time 

and during disease progression 

is a critical research question 

associated with the understanding 

It is virtually impossible to perform any biomedical 
research these days without digital data or 
computers being involved in one way or another. 
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of inflammatory bowel diseases. 

The sequencing and analysis, 

known as metagenomics, of this 

complex mixture of thousands 

of different strains of bacteria 

results in extremely large data 

sets which pose particular IT and 

informatics challenges if the data 

are to be analysed in a timely and 

informative fashion. 

To meet these challenges, the 

Institute is fortunate to have been 

able to procure an in-house high 

performance compute (HPC) 

platform, generously funded by 

the Kennedy Trust, tailor-made 

to rapidly process genomics 

data. Currently made up of 25 

specialist computers containing 

664 processors connected via a 

very fast network to each other 

and very fast and high-capacity 

storage, our scientists are able to 

run pipelines of genomics analysis 

within each computer rapidly 

thanks to their large number of 

processors (up to 72) and very 

large amounts of memory (up 

to one terabyte). The unusually 

large vital statistics of these 

computers are particularly critical 

for metagenomics analysis where 

the sequencing data must be 

compared against many different 

bacterial genomes, in memory, 

in parallel to obtain optimal 

processing speed. 

We expect that the diversity  

and scale of information and  

its analysis will continue to 

expand at increasing rates over 

the coming years, with continued 

focus on the aggregation and 

interpretation of data from pre-

clinical and clinical sources.  

The Kennedy Institute, with 

 its wealth of expertise and 

collaborative network, 

underpinned by an effective IT 

and Informatics platform, is well-

placed to take advantage of the 

opportunities presented.

ABOVE   Dr Marsden in discussion with colleagues at The Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, Oxford.



Immunology was the field that 

attracted me the most because it 

had broad-reaching implications 

into many of those medical 

science disciplines. My final year 

research project on infection 

and immunity paved the way 

for a research internship in a 

paediatric allergy and clinical 

immunology lab at the University 

of Athens, Greece. This created 

a thirst for a deeper knowledge 

in Immunology. I moved back to 

the UK and studied for an MSc 

in Integrated Immunology at 

the University of Oxford. This 

was an extremely rewarding 

experience that allowed me to 

interact with a range of medical 

science researchers from all over 

the UK. This course confirmed 

my ambition to pursue a research 

career in the field of immunology 

and, more specifically, auto-

immunity. Having a number of 

PhD offers, I accepted an offer 

to read for a DPhil in Molecular 

Medicine at the Kennedy Institute 

of Rheumatology under the 

supervision of Professors Michael 

L. Dustin and Paul Bowness. The 

DPhil Studentships provided by 

the Kennedy Trust have made 

this possible.

T cells are one of the many cell 

types of the immune system. 

They are key in fighting infections 

and tumours and generally 

essential for the well being of the 

host. T cells can detect ‘threat 

signals’ or ‘disease signals’ 

from other cells that set them in 

action to contain the danger. In 

autoimmunity, environmental 

and/or genetic factors can drive 

T cells to mount detrimental 

responses for the host. My project 

is looking at what kind of ‘ 

disease signals’ might promote 

such detrimental T cell  

responses. Using mainly 

fluorescent microscopy, I am 

monitoring signals integrated 

by T cells that might explain 

pathogenic mechanisms in a  

form of autoimmune 

arthritis called ankylosing 

spondylitis. 

It has been a privilege to 

be a member of the diverse 

community of great scientists 

both within the Kennedy and 

across the University. On many 

occasions, the exciting array 

of world class visiting speakers 

has been very inspiring and it 

has created opportunities for 

collaborations. The link with 

NDORMS has also been key in 

developing many transferable 

skills whether general or 

specialised, ranging from 

poster presentation and 

statistical analysis to clinical 

trial courses. I am confident that 

my experience at the Kennedy 

will enable me to successfully 

complete my DPhil and to 

embark on a productive and high 

impact research career.

During my undergraduate studies in Biochemistry, at Imperial College 
London, I was exposed to many disciplines of medical science.

THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE 
OF RHEUMATOLOGY, OXFORD

PROFILE: PHILIPPOS DEMETRIOU 

3RD YEAR PHD STUDENT FUNDED BY THE KENNEDY TRUST
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ABOVE 

Dr. Stephen Sansom (top), Loren Zuliani-Alvarez (middle) 
and Dr. Angus Wann (bottom) gave presentations to the 
Trustees of the Kennedy Trust at the Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, Oxford in October 2015.  
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STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES

The Trustees (who are also directors of the Trust for the purposes of company law) are responsible for 
preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 
United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.)

Company law requires trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which 
give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming 
resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable 
company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

–  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
– observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
– make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
–  state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any 

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
–  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to pre-

sume that the charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure 
that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible 
for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for 
the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
In so far as the Trustees are aware:

–  there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; 
and

–  the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

The Trustees’ Annual Report is approved by the Trustees of the charity. The Strategic Report, 
which forms part of the Annual Report, is approved by the Trustees in their capacity as Directors 
in company law of the charity.

Auditors
The auditors, Kingston Smith LLP, are deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the 
Companies Act 2006.

By order of the Board of Trustees. 

Mr JPL Davis  Dame Nicola Davies 
Chairman  Deputy Chairman 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

We have audited the financial statements of The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
for the year ended 30 September 2015 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, 
the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally accepted Accounting Practice).  
    
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that 
we might state to the company’s members those matters which we are required to state to 
them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.      
    
Respective responsibilities of Trustees and Auditor      
As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities Statement, the trustees (who are also the 
directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.   
    
Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.   
   
Scope of the audit of the financial statements      
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether 
the accounting policies are appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances and have 
been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by the trustees; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In 
addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Trustees Annual report to 
identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify information 
that is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with the knowledge 
acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material 
misstatements or inconsistencies, we consider the implications of our report.    
    
Opinion on the financial statements      
In our opinion the financial statements:       
•  give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 30 September 

2015 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and 
expenditure, for the year then ended;      

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice; and     

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006
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Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act    
In our opinion the information given in the Trustees’ Annual Report for the financial year for 
which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.  
    
Matters on which we are required to report by exception    
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
      
•  adequate accounting records have not been kept or returns adequate for our audit have not 

been received from branches not visited by us; or     
•  the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
• certain disclosures of trustees’ remunerations specified by law are not made; and   
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.   
  

Nicholas Brooks, Senior Statutory Auditor 
For and on behalf of Kingston Smith LLP, Statutory Auditor 

Devonshire House 
60 Goswell Road 
London EC1M 7AD 
Date:   
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    Note  Unrestricted Endowment Total  Total
     Funds Funds Funds Funds
     2015 2015 2015 2014 
     £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming Resources from Generated Funds
 Voluntary Income Donations  11 0 11 19
 Activities for Generating Funds
  Royalty Income  24,912 0 24,912 24,190
  Licence Fee Income  2 0 2 0 
  Proceeds of Monetisation  0 0 0 9,155
 Investment income 4b 3,047 0 3,047 3,241

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities
 Reimbursement of Patent Costs  413 0 413 363 
 Sundry Income  16 0 16 0
 Exceptional item 5 0 0 0 54
              
TOTAL INCOMING RESOURCES   28,401 0 28,401 37,022

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds
 Royalty Sharing Payments  11, 12 19,297 0 19,297 18,031
 Investment Advice 11, 12 935 0 935 911
Charitable Activities
 Research Science Funding 11, 12 4,220 0 4,220 2,382
 Research Infrastructure Funding 11, 12 6,464 0 6,464 710 
 Intellectual Property Protection 11, 12 1,070 0 1,070 1,635
 Relocation costs 11, 12 113 0 113 354
Governance Costs  11, 12 361 0 361 296
TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED  32,460 0 32,460 24,319
Net (Expenditure)/Income for the Year  (4,059) 0 (4,059) 12,703

Realised Gains on Investment Assets 
Disposal of Investments  500 0 500 632
Foreign Exchange    14 0 14 0
              
Total Realised Gains on investment assets   514 0 514 632

Unrealised Gains on Invesment Assets  
 General Fund 3 5,337 0 5,337 11,969
 Maynard Jenour Fund 3 0 (3) (3) 4
 Kennedy Endowment Fund 3 0 (44) (44) 67
Total Unrealised Gains on Investment Assets  5,337 (47) 5,290 12,040

Net Movement in Funds  1,792 (47) 1,745 25,375
Total Funds brought forward  209,982 1,477 211,459 186,084 
Total Funds carried forward  211,774 1,430 213,204 211,459 
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2015 

 Note 30 September 2015 30 September 2014
  £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Investments 4 226,365 222,152

  226,365 222,152

Current Assets

Debtors 6 7,703 6,935

Cash at Bank and In Hand   1,075 2,352

  8,778 9,287

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year):

Sundry Creditors and Accruals 7 6,586 5,891

Grant payments due within One Year 8  6,632 10,979

  (13,218) (16,870)

Net Current Assets   (4,440) (7,583)

Total Assets less current Liabilities  221,925 214,569

Creditors (amounts falling due
after one year) 8 (8,721) (3,110) 

Net Assets 9 213,204 211,459   

Funds   

Unrestricted - Designated 3 34,626 38,370   

Unrestricted - General 3 177,148 171,612   

Unrestricted Total  211,774 209,982

Endowment 3 1,430 1,477

Total Funds   213,204 211,459

Company Registration Number: 963832

These Accounts were approved by the trustees on 28th May 2015

James Davis David Paterson

Chairman of the Board of Trustees Chairman of the Finance Committee
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 Year Ended Year Ended 
 30 September 2015  30 September 2014 
 £’000 £’000 

Net cash inflow from operating activities (Note a) (1,356) 32,158

Returns on investments and servicing of finance (Note b) 3,047 3,247

Financial Investment (Note b) (2,968) (33,461)

 (1,277) 1,944

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds (Note c)  

Decrease/Increase in cash (1,277) 1,944

Change in net funds (1,277) 1,944

Net Funds brought forward 2,352 408

Net Funds carried over 1,075 2,352

 

a.  Reconciliation of Net Income for the Year to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities  
 2015 2014
 £’000 £’000

Net income for the year  (4,059) 12,703

Realised Gains on Investment Assets 514 632

Disposals Proceeds 4,048 23,769

Investment Income (3,047) (3,247)

Decrease /(Increase) in Debtors (768) 323

(Decrease) in Creditors 1,959 (2,022)

Net  (1,356) 32,158

b. Analysis of Cash Flows for Headings Netted in the Cash Flow Statement

Return on Investments and Servicing of Finace     

Listed Investments 3,047 3,247

Net Cash Inflow for Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance 3,047 3,247 

Financial Investment   

Investments with Investment Managers (2,968) (33,461)

Net Cash Outflow for Financial Investment (2,968) (33,461) 

c. Analysis of Changes in Net Funds

 30 September 2014 Cash Flows 30 September 2015

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at Bank and on Short Term Deposit 2,352 (1,277) 1,075

 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 30 September 2015    

Notes to the Cash Flow Statement       
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES       
 
Basis for accounting        
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation 

of fixed asset investments and in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting standards, the 

Companies Act 2006 and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) “Accounting and Reporting by 

Charities”, revised 2006.

FRS18, “Accounting Policies” requires the Board to consider whether the accounting policies adopted in the 

financial statements are those judged to be the most appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances, 

are reviewed regularly and changed as appropriate. Having reviewed the charitable company’s accounting 

policies the Board are satisfied they are the most appropriate policies.

The principal accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, are set out below..   

     
Income        
Income derived from grant making bodies or donors for specific projects is credited to Restricted Funds. 

Income received without restrictions attached is credited to Unrestricted Funds and used by the Trustees for 

the general purposes of the Trust.         

      
Funds        
The Trust maintains the following types of fund;        

(a) Endowments        

Comprises two long-established endowment funds (The Kennedy Endowment and Maynard Jenour funds) 

whose capital value is invested in UK authorised unit trusts and is not available for expenditure. The resulting 

income utilised by the Trustees in pursuit of the Trust’s charitable objectives is included as unrestricted 

income.       

(b) Unrestricted        

  (i) General       

  Uncommitted reserves that are currently available to the Trustees for expenditure on the general 

purposes of the Trust, as they deem appropriate.       

 ii) Designated       

  Designated funds comprise monies set aside by the Trustees out of unrestricted funds for specific 

purposes.

        

This classification  includes a number of funds as detailed in note 3, which may be utilised by the Trustees for 

other purposes, when required.   

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts        



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts        

Investments        

Listed investments are shown in the balance sheet at their market value. Both realised and unrealised 

movements in market value from one year-end to another are recognised in the Statement of Financial 

Activities. The market value of both UK and overseas listed investments is determined by the closing middle 

market prices on the relevant stock exchange at the balance sheet date.     

   

Realised and unrealised gains and losses on investments are dealt with in the fund in which the investment, on 

which the gain or loss arose, was held. Investment income is accounted for on an accrual basis.  

        

Equipment        
Expenditure on fixtures and fittings is capitalised at cost and depreciated unless it is mainly consumable in 

nature, in which case it is written off in the Statement of  Financial Activities as incurred.    

Assets with a cost below £500 are not capitalised.      

Royalty Income, License Fees and Reimbursement of Patent Costs.  
Income from license and royalty agreements, and related revenue share obligations to the Inventors and 

other parties, is recognised throughout the year when there is reasonable assurance of receipt.An estimate 

(based on previous receipts) is included, if notification has not been received subsequently from the licensee, 

at the balance sheet date.   

      

Licence agreements also provide for reimbursement of patent costs in certain cases.    

Donations        
Donations are unsolicited and are recognised as income only when received.     

           

Resources Expended        
All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and is classified under the relevant activity within the 

Statement of Financial Activities.        

        

Royalty Sharing Payments        
Royalty sharing payments are calculated by applying a formula for the distribution of royalty income agreed 

by the Trustees and AR UK which reflects current UK university practice. Such payments are accrued in line 

with the corresponding income.   

      

Investment Advice        
Investment Advice reflects the costs incurred by the Trust in managing its investments. It includes both 

internal costs and payments made to external advisers.      
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts        

Charitable Activities        
Grants were awarded to support the research activities of the Kennedy Institute at Oxford.  

Grants are included in the financial statements at the time of issue of the Grant Award Letter for the full 

amount of the grant. Depending on the duration of the grant, payments were made over a period of up to five 

years and amounts remaining are shown as liabilities in the balance sheet.     

   

Grants are split between those for Research Science and those for Infrastructure to support such Research. 

In addition, the Trust incurs costs in protecting it’s Intellectual Property. These include internal costs as well as 

payments made to advisers and other direct costs incurred.  .    

           

Governance Costs        
Governance costs include expenditure on compliance with constitutional and statutory requirements and 

strategic management of the Trust and the direct costs attributable to those requirements. 

  

Support Costs        
Support costs are general management and administration costs of the charity which are not directly 

attributable to a specific Trust activity. Support costs are apportioned to Trust activities on either a time spent 

or other basis as appropriate.       

        

Foreign Currencies        
Foreign currency assets and liabilities are expressed in sterling at exchange rates ruling at the year end or 

at the relevant contract rate if those assets are subject to a forward exchange contract. Transactions in the 

normal course of business are expressed at the rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. Gains and losses 

arising are taken to the Statement of Financial Activities.       

 

Pension Costs        
Contributions are made by the Trust to a defined contribution scheme and all costs are charged to the 

Statement of Financial Activities in the year to which they relate.     

 

Tax and VAT        
The Trust is a registered charity and accordingly is exempt from taxation on its charitable activities which fall 

within the scope of section 505 (1) of the Taxes Act 1988 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains 

Act 1992. The Trust is registered for VAT and any irrecoverable VAT is written off as part of the expense to 

which it relates.           

  

  



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts        

Recognition of Grants        

The Trust intends to fund the Institute of Oxford at a rate of £3M a year (adjusted for inflation). A designated 

fund has been set up to reflect this.         

Legacy Income        
Income from legacies is treated in accordance with the Charities SORP 2005.     

Operating Lease        
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Financial Activities as incurred over 

the terms of the lease.     

2. COMPANY STATUS       

The Trust is a Company limited by guarantee, the liability of the 11 members who are the Trustees being 

limited to £1 each.          
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts           
 3. FUNDS       
  30 Sept  Income/ Expenditure  Transfers Revaluation Realised 30 Sept
  2014 Expenditure from     Profits 2015 
   Designated    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Endowment
Maynard Jenour Fund 99 0 0 0 (3) 0 96
Kennedy Endowment Fund 1,378 0 0 0 (44) 0 1,334
              
Total Endowment funds  1,477 0 0 0 (47) 0 1,430
Unrestricted
General Fund 171,612 (4,059) 0 3,744 5,337 514 177,148   

Designated Funds       
Legal Expense Fund 12,231 0 0 (601) 0 0 11,630
Oxford Research Grant Fund 26,139 0 0 (3,143) 0 0 22,996
        
Total Designated Funds 38,370 0 0 (3,744) 0 0 34,626 

Total Unrestricted Funds 209,982 (4,059) 0 0 5,337 514 211,774

Total Funds 211,459 (4,059) 0 0 5,290 514 213,204
 

The income from the Maynard Jenour and Kennedy Endowment Funds are applied to fund grants to support 

clinical research. These funds represent permanent endowments held by the Trust.    

        

The designated funds represent unrestricted amounts which the Trustees have allocated  for specific 

purposes. The Trustees can reallocate these funds as required.      

       

The Oxford Research Grant  Fund represents the intention of the Trust to the funding of the Institute at 

Oxford. The designated fund represents funding of £3M pa (adjusted for inflation)  over the period until 30th 

September 2022. No grant  creditor has been shown as the Trust has the right to refuse payment for a year 

if no suitable projects are put forward. 

       

In previous years the Trustees set aside a significant amount of royalty income in a Legal Expense Fun (10% 

of gross royalty income), which is utilised to ensure compliance with license agreements and in the event of 

possible litigation to defend the Trust’s patent rights world-wide.      

        

A decision was taken in 2011  that the Legal Expense Fund had reached an adequate level so payments into 

the fund are currently suspended.        

        

Any balance remaining on the Legal Expense Fund at the end of the relevant patent period will be distributed 

pro rata to the beneficiaries percentage of royalty income. 
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts           
 4. INVESTMENTS

(a) Investments held with Investment Managers        

 2015  2014 
 £’000 £’000
  
Movement on Investments:   
Market Value brought forward 222,152 200,420
Net Additions at Cost 2,968 33,461
Disposal Proceeds (4,545) (24,401)
Realised Profit on Disposal 500 632
Net Investment Gains 5,290 12,040
Adjustment relating to previous year 0 (63)
Market Value carried forward 226,365 222,152 

Historic Costs of Investments 190,644 187,676
Cumulative Unrealised Gains 35,721 34,476
  226,365 222,152 

Represented by: 30 September 30 September
 2015 2014
 £’000 £’000
Investments not designated to funds:   
Overseas Unlisted Securities 191,691 187,980
UK Unlisted Securities 33,244 32,698 

Assets representing the Maynard Jenour Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 96 99 

Assets representing the Kennedy Endowment Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 1,334 1,375
  226,365 222,152 
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 2015 2014 
 £’000 £’000
  
Listed and Unlisted Investments 3,047 3,241 

Total Investment Income 3,047 3,241

All income generated from investments held within endowments are recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Activities as unrestricted investment income.

The exceptional item relates to a VAT repayment in respect of previous years.
   
   
 30 September 30 September 
 2015 2014 
 £’000 £’000
Royalty Accrued Income 7,242 6,559
Other Accrued Income  388 293
Sundry Debtors 43 53 
VAT Reclaim 30 30 
  
Total Debtors 7,703 6,935

 

 30 September 30 September 
 2015 2014 
 £’000 £’000 

Royalties Payable 5,921 5,091
Accruals 551 794
Taxation and Social Security 5 6
  
Total Creditors 6,487 5,891
   
   
 

6. DEBTORS

7. SUNDRY CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts 

4. INVESTMENTS
(b) Investment Income           

5. EXCEPTIONAL ITEM 
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts 

8. GRANT COMMITMENTS
 

The balance of grants payable is as follows:
 30 September 30 September 
 2015 2014 
 £’000 £’000 
 
Payments falling due within one year 6,731 10,979

Payments falling due after one year and less than five years 8,721 3,110
  
Total Grants Payable 15,452 14,089
   

9. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

 Unrestricted Endowment 
 Funds Funds Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Fixed Assets:    
Investments 224,935 1,430 226.365
    
Current Assets    
Debtors 7,703 0 7,703
Cash at Bank and In Hand 1,075 0 1,075
 233,713 1,430 235,143

Current Liabilities 13,218 0 13,218
Long Term Liabilities 8,721 0 8,721
 211,774 1,430 213,204
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2015
Notes to the Accounts 

10. NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Net income for the year is arrived at after charging the following:        Year Ended Year Ended

   30 Sept 30 Sept
   2015  2014 
   £’000 £’000
  
Auditors Remuneration (for audit services only)   22 22
Audit Prior Year Over Accrual   0 (2)
Exchange Rate (Loss)/Gain    14 (6)

   Year Ended Year Ended
 Direct Support 30 Sept 30 Sept
 Costs Costs 2015  2014 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Royalty Sharing Payments 19,277 20 19,297 18,031
Investment Advice 914 21 935 911
Intellectual Property Protection 1,015 55 1,070 1,635 
Research Science Funding 4,197 23 4,220 2,382
Research Infrastructure Funding 6,441 23 6,464 710
Relocation  113 0 113 354
Governance 161 200 361 296
    
Total Resources Expended 32,118 342 32,460 24,319

11. ANALYSIS OF TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED

 ANALYSIS OF GOVERNANCE COSTS  2015   2014  
   £’000 £’000

Audit & Accountancy   20 22
Audit Prior Year Over Accrual   0 (2)
Legal & Professional   37 27 
Staff Costs   77 53
Other   135 63
Costs associated with Oxford Institute   11 73
Office Costs    81 60
   361 296  

 

The research science funding is shown net of £656k received back from Oxford University in respect of 
unspent grants. The total awards granted (for both Research Science and Infrastructure) was £11,293k.
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12. SUPPORT COSTS

         
       2015 2014
   Research Intellectual Royalties Governance  Investment  Total Total
   Property
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Staff and Consultancy Costs   30 42 21 77 21 191 192

Office and General Costs   11 13 0 123 0 147 55

Total   41 55 21 200 21 338 247

The remainder of the staff and consultancy costs have been directly allocated to governance costs, rather 
than included as support costs above.      

14. PAYMENTS TO TRUSTEES, STAFF COSTS AND CONSULTANCY COSTS

 Year Ended Year Ended
 30 September 2015  30 September2014 
 £’000 £’000

Staff Salaries 156 155
National Insurance 19 20
Pension Costs 16 15
Total Staff Costs 191 190

The salary of the highest paid employee was £89,490 (2014:£87,905).
The total pension payments made in respect of high paid employees were £15,670 (2014 - £15,087) 
Average staff numbers during the year comprise 2 part-time (1.5 full time equivalent) member of staff 
(2014: 1.5 full time equivalent).   
 2015 2014
Employee paid between £70,000 and £80,000 1 1
Employee paid between £80,000 and £90,000 1 1 

13. ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT COSTS

The members of the Board of Trustees receive no emoluments for their service in that capacity. A total 
of £4,307 (2014: £867) was paid to 4 Trustees (2014: 3) in reimbursed travel expenses. Staff costs and 
consultancy costs are set out in the table below.      
 .   

The total support costs incurred by the Trust amount to £342k (2014:£247k). An analysis of the main 
categories of expenditure included within support costs and the apportionment of these costs to the key 
activities undertaken by the Trust is set out in the table below .  
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15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In 2015 the Trust received £8.5m (2014 £16.9k) from the Maisie Lewis Fund, proceeds from which are used 
to support fellowship grants. Professor Maini is a trustee of this charity.    
 
Royalty income from Janssen and Abbvie  has been included in incoming resources. Following Charity 
Commission approval, the trustees have apportioned part of the royalty payments to the inventors and  
AR-UK, according to a formula in line with current UK university practice.   
 
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini was, as an employee of the Kennedy Institute, responsible with Professor 
Feldmann for the invention which subsequently led to the generation of royalty income. Under a royalty 
distribution arrangement agreed with ARC, and in line with current  UK university practice, he and Professor 
Feldmann are entitled to an equal share of the awards to inventors portion of royalty income. 
 
Following  Professor Maini ‘s appointment as a Trustee of the Trust, Charity Commission approval was 
obtained  for the continuing payment of his share of the royalty income. In 2014/15 £5.126m (2014 - £3.952m) 
was receivable by Prof. Maini. The balance outstanding at the year end was £1.503m  (2014 - £1.354m).

Professor Andrew Cope received £3,900 for professional services provided to the Trust.

   2015  2014  
   £’000 £’000
 Expire  <1 year 18 18 
   18 18

16. FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
        

The Trustees are committed to funding, at least in part, the Kennedy Institute in Oxford.   
 
Resources are being set aside in designated funds. Refer to note 3 for details of designated funds.   
          
As explained in the Designated Funds note any balance outstanding on the Legal Expense Fund
at the end of the relevent patent period will be distributed pro rata to the beneficiaries
percentage of royalty income. This liability will not exceed £5.466m as at 30th September 2015.   
          
The Trust’s local currency is pounds sterling but it holds some US Dollar investments.
       
The Trust has a lease on its current offices which can be terminated at three months notice.   
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